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*Notes: 

1) Prior to the present publication the credit rating and rating outlook was disclosed to the rated entity or related third 
party. Following that disclosure amendments in the credit rating and rating outlook have not been executed; 

2) During the last 2 years, BCRA Credit Rating Agency AD has not provided ancillary services to the rated entity or a 
related third party.

BCRA – Credit Rating Agency (BCRA) is the third 
qualified rating agency in the EU, registered under 
Regulation (EC) No. 1060/2009 of the European 
Parliament and the Council. The credit ratings, assigned 
by BCRA, are recognized throughout the EU and are 
entirely equal with the other ratings, recognized by 
European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA), 
without any territorial or other limitations.  

At a session of the Rating Committee of BCRA, held 
on 27.11.2020 a report of the review of the credit 
rating of the SHIVA PHARMACHEM LTD has been 
discussed. The session was run by D.Sc. (Econ.) 
Kiril Grigorov, in his capacity as a Chairman of the 
Rating Committee. The members of the Rating 
Committee discussed the grades of numerous 
credit rating factors and took the following 
decision: 

BCRA assigns the following credit rating to    
SHIVA PHARMACHEM LTD. : 

Long-term Rating:   BB+ 

  Outlook:   “stable” 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

The officially adopted methodology of BCRA for assigning 
corporate credit rating is used:  

(https://www.bcra-
bg.com/files/Corporate_Methodology_2016_en.pdf ) 

The users of the rating can find information on the meaning 
of each rating category, including the definition of default 
in the published Global rating scale on the BCRA’s 
website: 

(https://www.bcra-bg.com/files/global_scale_en.pdf ) 

For the elaboration of the report and assignment of the 
ratings, information from the rated entity, IMF, the World 
Bank, the BCRA database, consultants and other sources 
of public information is used.  

SHIVA PHARMACHEM LTD (hereinafter referred to 
as Shiva / the Company) was established in 1999, 
with a vision to excel in the field of Organic 
Chemical Synthesis. The company headquartered 
at Vadodara, Gujarat (India) is a manufacturer and 
global supplier of Acid, Alkyl Chlorides, and 
advanced intermediates for Organic Peroxides, 
Agrochemicals, Pharmaceuticals, Performance 
Material and Personal Care. 

The company’s credit rating assesses the ability of 
the rated company to serve its obligations, including 
those arising from a possibility of being a guarantor 
and/or co-financing party for investment in KIS 
Chemicals LLC, Hungary.  

Тhe operating environment was assessed, as well as 
its impact on the rated entity, based on Country-

mailto:v.petrov@bcra-bg.com
mailto:stamenova@bcra-bg.com
https://www.bcra-bg.com/files/Corporate_Methodology_2016_en.pdf
https://www.bcra-bg.com/files/Corporate_Methodology_2016_en.pdf
https://www.bcra-bg.com/files/global_scale_en.pdf
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specific risks review and Industry-specific risks 
review. 

BCRA prepared a conservative forecast for the 
future development of the company. We expect 
further stress stemming from the global pandemic of 
COVID-19 to negatively impact growth 
opportunities.  

 

Operating Environment 

Country-specific risks  

India – sovereign risk review 

India has one of the largest economies in the world, 
but, because of its enormous population, it is - in 
terms of income and GDP per capita - one of the 
poorest countries globally. India has adopted a 
series of free-market reforms that fuelled the growth 
of its middle class, and its highly educated and well-
trained workforce made it one of the global centres 
of the high-technology boom that began in the late 
20th century and produced significant annual 
growth rates. 

Sustained business reforms over the past several 
years have helped India jump 14 places to move to 
63rd position out of 190 countries in the latest global 
ease of Doing Business rankings. Dealing with 
construction permits, trading across borders, 
protecting minority investors, getting electricity and 
credit are easier in India relative to most emerging 
Asian economies. But enforcing contracts, starting 
a business, paying taxes and registering property is 
still difficult. 

Industry-specific risks 

Indian Chemical Industry 

The Indian Chemical Industry holds a prominent 
position on the global stage — it is the sixth-largest 
in the world and the third-largest in Asia. The 
chemical industry is a knowledge-intensive as well 
as capital intensive industry. It includes basic 
chemicals and its products, petrochemicals, 
fertilizers, paints, varnishes, gases, soaps, 
perfumes and toiletry and pharmaceuticals. The 
diversification within the sector is large, covering 
more than 80,000 commercial products.  

The Indian chemical industry is highly competitive 
with about 50,000 manufacturing units functioning in 
the sector, including 40 top multinationals. Large 
population, huge domestic market, dependence on 
agriculture, skilled science professionals and strong 
export demand are the key growth drivers. 

Concurrently, the industry faces some challenges 
such as inadequate infrastructure facilities, volatile 
costs of basic raw materials, high cost of capital and 
need for technological modernisation of its facilities. 
Continued R&D efforts helps to improve the quality 
standards, obtain higher yields resulting in a 
reduction in the production cost and to earn a 
competitive edge in the international market.  

The domestic demand for chemicals is rapidly 
increasing from industries as varied as packaging, 
textiles, automobiles, construction, healthcare and 
agriculture. In addition to domestic demand, India 
has other advantages that augur well for global 
market competitiveness. There is a significant cost 
benefit, for example in labour supply. Furthermore, 
India’s proximity to large Southeast Asian and Middle 
Eastern markets gives it a significant geographic 
advantage as a key manufacturing destination for 
the countries. 

Negative traits: The chemical industry could 
potentially be hard hit by the COVID-19 outbreak on 
numerous fronts: lowered demand and productivity, 
operational and supply chain disruptions, potentially 
tightening credit markets and the health of their 
workforce. The industry may be especially 
vulnerable given that the bulk of its production 
workforce is in on-site jobs that cannot be done 
remotely. 

Positive traits: Slackening demand for products 
resulting from some impacted industries, including 
automotive and industrial products is expected. Yet, 
we could simultaneously see continued demand 
from other end-users, such as producers of personal 
health and household products. Sectors like 
Specialty Chemicals, Agrochemicals and Pharma 
Intermediates will be limitedly impacted given their 
essential nature. In a time of uncertainties, the Indian 
chemical industry could capture and capitalize on 
opportunities. As a result of the COVID-19 shock, 
global chemical manufacturing operations may be 
increasingly relocated to India from China as more 
companies evaluate alternative supply chain 
solutions.  

 
 

SHIVA PHARMACHEM Ltd. is a family-owned, 
medium-sized manufacturing and trading company, 
operating in the chemical industry. 

The company’s issued share capital currently 
comprises 6 950 200 common shares of Rs 10 each, 
corresponding to a value of Rs 69 502 000 or 
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approximately EUR 836 400 (depending on the 
applied exchange rate). 

The main shareholder is TASH Investment Pvt. Ltd. 
with more than 80% of the shares. The other 20% 
of the shares are owned by the managing directors 
and their families (which are also owners in Tash). 
The current ownership structure is presented in 
Тable 1. 

Table 1: 

Shareholder  Status Share % 

TASH Investment 
PVT.LTD. 

Shareholder 84.46% 

Rakesh S. Agrawal 
Whole-time Director, 
Chairman & Shareholder 

0.00% 

Vishal R. Agrawal 
Managing Director & 
Shareholder 

7.77% 

Rahul R. Agrawal 
Jt. Managing Director & 
Shareholder 

7.77% 

Uma R. Agrawal Director & Shareholder 0.00% 
Madhavi Agrawal Shareholder 0.00% 

Ruchika Agrawal Shareholder 0.00% 

Total:   100.00% 

In turn, the ownership in TASH Investment Pvt. 
Ltd. is divided among Mr. Rakesh S. Agrawal 
(53.18%), Mrs. Uma R. Agrawal (31.81%) and Mr. 
Rahul R. Agrawal (6.19%). The consolidated assets 
managed by the company exceed EUR 79.4 million, 
in which Shiva Pharmachem Ltd. has a major share 
(more than 80%). 

The manufacturing structure of Shiva Pharmachem 
includes two integrated facilities in India (Luna, 
Vadodara and Dahej SEZ, Bharuch) and a facility in 
Hungary, which together have a manufacturing 
capacity of 32 000 MT/Annum and have 
possibilities for further expansion to 40-60 000 
MT/Annum. 

After the gradual expansion of its production 
capacity in India, the Company is currently working 
on a new main strategic goal. Shiva is going to 
increase its penetration in the European market by 
participating in a third production facility being built 
in Hungary. Shiva Pharmachem Ltd has invested 
10% of the equity (as per Board Resolutions dated 
24th July 2018 and 19th November 2018) of KIS 
Chemicals Manufacturing and Mercantile LLC 
(KCH).  

Shiva Pharmachem Ltd. has a solid management 
team where each senior executive has long 
experience and strong expertise. The headcount of 
the company amounted to 555 workers an average 
for the last five years. The management does not 

meet difficulties in finding suitable staff for the 
company’s activities. 

Shiva Pharmachem declares implementation of the 
adopted Health and Safety policies and HSE (Health, 
Safety and Environment) practices as per its 
Responsible Care Charter and also invests in a 
continuous upgrade of its HSE infrastructure and 
systems. 

The company has implemented as well:  
• Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) Policy – in a 
sense of both ecological and social responsibility of 
the company towards the community and 
environment; 
• Nomination and Remuneration Policy; 
• Vigil mechanism for Directors and Employees. 

In 2014, the operational system of the company 
successfully migrated to an SAP-based ERP 
platform for more efficient and flexible management. 

Shiva Pharmachem is a manufacturer and a global 
supplier of Acid, Alkyl Chlorides and advanced 
intermediates. Having formidable competitors like 
BASF, and clients who are Fortune 500 companies, 
Shiva develops products based on its market 
intelligence and timely deliveries. Its end-use 
products are wide-spread in Agrochemicals, 
Peroxide, Personal care and Pharmachem industry. 

The company relies on a robust Business 
Development team, encompassing 40+ people (incl. 
PHDs and research scholars) who work in a fully 
equipped R&D centre. Тhe company is proud of its 
capability to develop a product from gram to MT level 
in the quickest possible time. The R&D Centre at 
Luna (India) is recognized by the Department Of 
Science and Technology, Government of India. The 
facility is equipped with advanced instrumentation 
like HPLC, GC, UV, KF, Tintometer, IR etc. for in-
house analytical method development and 
validation. The R&D centre in Hungary is intensively 
engaged in product innovation and optimisation of 
various process techniques. 

The company offers a wide range of products 
(>60). Most of them are exported (85% of the total 
company’s turnover), being destined to all 
continents. 

The analysis performed on the TOP 20 debtors 
(excluding receivables from related parties - Shiva 
Pharmachem International Inc and Shiva 
Pharmachem AG) shows that in the last three years 
the maintained periods of deferred receivables have 
changed, reducing the share of receivables with a 
delay of <90 days at the expense of those with 
delays between 90-180 days. This trend is assessed 
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as negative in terms of generated cash inflows to 
the rated company, however, the high reliability of 
the main debtor companies is considered. The rated 
company has a small number of large customers 
and there is a certain degree of concentration in 
total trade receivables. 

The main competitors of the company in India are 
Transpek Industry Ltd, CABB Chemicals (India) 
PLC, BASF India Ltd, as well as many small 
enterprises in individual product lines. 
Internationally, the production capacity of Chinese 
companies represents a potential trait. The overall 
competition can be assessed as high, but the 
established markets with large companies operating 
in them form a significant advantage for the rated 
company. In this regard, Shiva’s sales are expected 
to remain steady in the medium term. 

Except for the wide products portfolio, the 
favourable geographic location – near to the Port 
of Dahej represents an important advantage for 
Shiva’s business activity. The transport costs in this 
industry are significant, defining a large part of total 
product costs, so, the plant's location is assessed 
as a positive factor. On the other hand, the long 
delivery time, which requires the company to 
maintain warehouses for key markets, as well as 
the strong market competition are seen as 
disadvantages. The company has customized e-
distribution hubs in Europe (Moerdijk, The 
Netherlands) and the USA (Houston, TX; Norfolk, 
VA and Newark, NJ) to ensure timely deliveries for 
customers based there. The storage capacity is 
more than 1 000 MT each for raw materials and 
finished goods. 

The company’s manufacturing facilities are cGMP 
(current Good Manufacturing Practices) compliant 
with national and international standards. They are 
equipped with hi-tech sophisticated machinery to 
achieve a high level of accuracy and precision. 

Since initiating production in 2001, the company has 
maintained a strong focus on quality and 
customer satisfaction and a drive to build cross-
border relations. This has enabled steady business 
growth with a diversified portfolio. The management 
reports that they are fully equipped for their 
current activity and open for strategic tie-ups 
with global players, which would involve 
technology transfer as well as outsourcing 
opportunities. 

Based on the information provided, BCRA 
concludes that the production facilities and 
storage capacity (including raw materials) 
available to the company are adequate and 

reliable.  Also, the well-designed structure of the 
company's logistics network and working 
environment are positively assessed. BCRA 
considers the created conditions as sufficient to 
ensure unhindered production and delivery 
volumes within the realized in the last two years 
(about EUR 90 million). 

To the extent that there are specific requirements for 
supplies (mainly for raw materials), the company is 
limited to specific ones. The management maintains 
long-term relations and cooperation with suppliers 
like Panoli Intermediates (India) Pvt. Ltd, Hexion 
VAD B.V., Seaspeed Container Lines Pvt Ltd, etc. 
The concentration gradually increased over the last 
three years of the analysed period. 

The company regularly repays its obligations. 
Over the last three financial years (ended at 3.2018, 
3.2019 and 3.2020), there were no overdue 90 days 
payables. The average pay-out period to suppliers 
dropped back to 33 days in the year ended at 3.2020, 
from 44 days in the previous financial year. 

Inventories are maintained at a relatively constant 
level of around EUR 10 million throughout the five-
year analysis period. The level of stocks and the 
relatively long period for placement of finished 
products form the need to maintain a higher volume 
of working capital. Also, these factors generate a 
large part of the company’s credit exposure. About 
half of the raw materials are imported. Payment 
methods used for import deals range from bank 
transfers to 60 days credits. 

Financial analysis 

The results of Shiva Pharmachem Ltd witnessed a 
stable development of the company over the last 
five-year period. Its financial state improved 
significantly over the last two financial years 
achieving: 

 a large increase in equity - by +55.8% 
annually in the period March 2018 – March 2019 and 
by +37.6% for the next financial year. It was due to 
the increased financial result that grew by more than 
13 times in the first period and with +32.6% in last 
finished financial year, ended March 2020; 

  high growth in assets – by +22.6% 
annually in the period ended at March 2019 (up to a 
value of EUR 68.2 million) and +8.2% in the period 
ended at March 2020 (up to a value of EUR 73.8 
million). The cumulative increase in the value of 
assets for the last five years reached 33.4%. 

 



 

CORPORATE CREDIT RATING 

SHIVA PHARMACHEM LTD. 
Long-term rating: BB+ ; outlook: stable 

December 2020 

95, Evlogi Georgiev, fl.1 

1142 Sofia 
phone: (+359-2) 987 6363 

www.bcra-bg.com        
 

BCRA – CREDIT RATING AGENCY 

 

5 

Figure 1: 

 

Revenues from operations vary around EUR 90 
million in 3 out of the 5 analysed years (2017, 2019, 
2020), and around EUR 63 million in the other 2 
years (2016 and 2018). 

The operating result was ever positive in the last 
five-year period. Following a nearly fourfold growth 
reported as of March 2019 (EUR 11.8 million 
compared to EUR 3.0 million) and an increase by 
59.6% in the next year, the operating result reached 
a record-high value of EUR 18.8 million in the last 
financial year (3.2019-3.2020). 

The net profit also reached its highest level in the 
last financial year amounting to EUR 10.5 million 
after annual growth of 32.6%.  In the five-year 
analysed, the company once recorded a net after-
tax loss (EUR 165 thousand in 3.2016-3.2017 
period). The total accumulated net profit for these 
five years amounted to EUR 20.9 million. 

Figure 2: 

 

The company's liabilities have a relatively constant 
value in the range of EUR 41-45 million backed by 
good coverage by Liquid assets (cash and 
deposits) and Trade receivables.  

The Debt-to-Equity ratio demonstrated positive 
changes as it declined from 2.58 in March 2016 to 
1.29 in March 2020. 

The dynamics in both ratios: Credit liabilities to 
total Assets and Credit liabilities to Equity have 
a positive trend in the last two years. The 
outstanding loan obligations of the rated company 
have been decreasing. Along with the simultaneous 

growth in еquity, this has led to improvements in both 
ratios which thus stand at satisfactory levels at the 
end of the analysed period. All the loans are repaid 
regularly. 

Trade payables have increased over the last two 
years, which is due to the expansion of the 
company's product range and production capacity 
(which have led, respectively, to an increase in 
inventories). 

The growth in the company’s assets strongly 
accelerated over the last two years after slighter 
changes in the previous three years (including an 
annual decrease as of March 2018). Receivables 
hold the main share in the assets structure (about 
40%), albeit slightly decreasing by the end of the 
period. 

Figure 3: 

 

The size of the Inventories has been generally on 
the rise (except for the period 3.2017-3.2018). 

The last four years are characterised by an increase 
in investments. They reached EUR 8.0 million in 
March 2020 being up from EUR 0.9 million in March 
2016, with a more pronounced growth over the past 
three financial years. 

The analysis of the structure and amount of Shiva's 
revenues and expenses revealed relative high 
accordance in the percentage changes between 
sales and expenses, which supports the 
predictability of company's results. 

Some changes typical for the period included a 
marked upward trend in Employee Benefit Expenses 
and a decrease in the Depreciation costs in the last 
three years. 

In the last financial year, a significantly lower amount 
of Trading purchases cost (-56.2%) and lower 
Finance cost (-37.1%) have contributed to the 
improvement of the financial result, despite the 
reported decline in sales revenue. 

The main cost component is Material Cost, albeit at 
a decreasing share in total costs - from an average 
of over 74% in the first two years of the period to an 
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average of below 70% in the last three years. The 
changes in Material Cost to Operating revenues 
ratio have been positive as the ratio decreased from 
74.2% in the year ending in March 2017 (the highest 
value reported in the analysed period) to a level of 
52.4% at the end of March 2020. 

The steady levels of revenues and operating 
profit maintained over the analysed period, 
along with the increasing values of Net Profit 
and EBITDA in the last two years, were viewed 
as positive rating factors. 

The main financial indicators of the company 
demonstrate a constantly good performance as they 
have been maintained at stable and balanced 
levels. Current Liquidity and Profitability of Sales 
increased significantly in the last two financial years. 
The level of EBITDA Margin also marked high rates 
of growth. After decreasing over the last two years, 
the Leverage ratio reached a generally appropriate 
value.  

At the end of the analysed period, Shiva 
Pharmachem reached a high EBITDA to Interests 
ratio and kept the satisfactory level of the Credit 
Liabilities to Equity ratio, which testifies for the 
company's potential to service without difficulty a 
higher debt level. This includes the additional debt 
that may arise in the realisation of the investments 

planned for the manufactory unit in Hungary. The 
emergence of such debt is considered by BCRA and 
included in the company's assessment. 

General Conclusion: The Company demonstrates 
a generally stable performance generating positive 
financial results from its activity. Improvement in the 
overall financial state as well as stabilisation in 
favourable trends in most of the key financial 
indicators are observed. We expect Shiva 
Pharmachem to preserve sustained growth, while 
the increase in equity and liquidity are also positively 
assessed.  

Financial Forecast 

Based on the strategy and business plans provided 
by the company‘s management, a conservative 
version of the financial flow for the period 2021-
2023 was prepared by BCRA. 

The figures show that the company will generate 
sufficient cash flow to timely service its liabilities 
without difficulty in the medium term. The resultative 
Possibility of repayment of loans or making other 
investments exceeds the existing liabilities, 
indicating that the company could make additional 
commitments related to the investment plans in KIS 
Chemicals, Hungary. 

 

 

 

SHIVA PHARMACHEM LTD is a medium-sized manufacturing and trading company, family-owned and 
operating in the chemical industry. 

Preserving the favourable trends in its business activities, increasing equity, and advancing 
operational profitability and efficiency are among the factors that may lead to positive rating action. 

On the other side, a significant increase in liabilities and a decrease in revenues and financial results 
may lead to negative rating action. 

The assigned rating expresses an external, objective and independent opinion for the capability of the 
rated Company to serve its liabilities in full and on time.   

The “stable outlook”, as a part of the BCRA assessment, reflects the expectations of the experts for 
staying in the same rating category within 1 year. 
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Key performance indicators: 3.2016-3.2020 

TEUR 3.2020 3.2019 3.2018 3.2017 3.2016 
Balance Sum 73 842 68 216 55 648 60 262 59 836 
Fixed Assets 32 243 28 204 25 003 30 002 26 814 
Current Assets 41 599 40 012 30 645 30 260 33 022 
Equity 32 214 23 409 15 022 17 027 16 587 
Total Net Sales Revenues 86 765 90 647 61 703 88 008 62 382 

Total Net Revenues 89 091 91 774 63 238 89 248 63 747 

Operating Result 18 750 11 748 3 033 2 740 5 155 
After-Tax Result 10 519 7 931 589 -165 2 060 

EBITDA 20 880 13 301 4 900 7 379 7 343 

financial ratios      

EBITDA Margin 0.23 0.14 0.08 0.08 0.12 
Leverage ratio (Liabilities / Total Assets) 0.56 0.66 0.73 0.71 0.72 
Credit Liabilities / Equity  0.81 1.20 2.03 1.91 1.92 
Profitability of Sales 11.81% 8.64% 0.93% -0.19% 3.23% 
Current Liquidity 1.22 1.12 1.00 0.93 1.07 
Immediate Liquidity 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.02 0.18 

 


